



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**FILED**

12-12-11  
04:59 PM

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U-39-E) for Approval of Modifications to its SmartMeter™ Program and Increased Revenue Requirements to Recover Costs of Modifications.

Application No. 11-03-014  
(Filed March 24, 2011)

**THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'S OPENING COMMENTS  
ON THE PROPOSED DECISION MODIFYING PACIFIC GAS AND  
ELECTRIC COMPANY'S SMARTMETER PROGRAM TO INCLUDE AN  
OPT-OUT OPTION**

DENNIS J. HERRERA  
City Attorney  
THERESA L. MUELLER  
Chief Energy and Telecommunications Deputy  
WILLIAM K. SANDERS  
Deputy City Attorney

Attorneys for  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
City Hall Room 234  
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place  
San Francisco, California 94102-4682  
Telephone: (415) 554-6771  
Facsimile: (415) 554-4763  
E-Mail: [william.sanders@sfgov.org](mailto:william.sanders@sfgov.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. SUMMARY OF CITY’S COMMENTS AND AND CITY’S RECOMMENDATION  
THAT THE COMMISSION REJECT THE PROPOSED DECISION .....1

III. THE CITY’S COMMENTS ON THE PROPOSED .....2

    A. THE PROPOSED DECISION IMPROPERLY FINDS THAT THERE ARE  
    NO DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT .....2

    B. THE PROPOSED DECISION ERRS BY IMPOSING OPT-OUT FEES THAT  
    ARE ARBITRARY AND SEEMINGLY INTENDED TO DISSUADE  
    CUSTOMERS FROM CHOOSING TO OPT-OUT .....4

III. CONCLUSION.....5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**State Cases**

*Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.* (2001)  
125 Cal.4th 826.....3

**California Public Utilities Commission Decisions**

Decision 11-01-017, *Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion into the Operations, Practices, and conduct of Contractors Strategies Group, Inc., et al.*, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 14 (Jan. 13, 2011) .....3

**Statutes**

California Code of Civil Procedure § 437c.....3

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND  
ELECTRIC COMPANY (U-39-E) for  
Approval of Modifications to its  
SmartMeter™ Program and Increased  
Revenue Requirements to Recover Costs  
of Modifications.

Application No. 11-03-014  
(Filed March 24, 2011)
